

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D.V.S.S.SOMAYAJULU
WRIT PETITION NO: 9259 OF 2022



Between:

R Vamsi Krishna, S/o late R. Murali Mohan Rao, aged about 49 years, R/o Racherla Village, Racherla Mandal, Prakasam District, A.P. now residing at H.No. 12, 8th Main Road, 3rd Cross, Kengeri Satellite Town, Bangalore, Karnataka State.

.... Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The District Collector, Collector Office, Ongole, Prakasam District, A.P.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, RDO Office, Markapur, Prakasam District, A.P.
4. The Tahsildar, MRO Office, Racherla Mandal, Prakasam District, A.P.

.... Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or direction Under Article 226 of the Constitution of India more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the 4th Respondent in interfering with subject property i.e. Ac.0- 05 cents in S.No. 234/A of Racherla Village, Racherla Mandal, Prakasam District including erection of Caution board as government land is arbitrary, unjust and against the principles of natural justice besides violation of Art 14, 21 and 300-A of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents not to interfere with the subject property situated in S.No.234/A in an extent of Ac.0-05 cents of Racherla Village, Racherla (M), Prakasam District.

IA NO: 2 OF 2022

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the 4th respondent to remove the Caution Board erected in the subject property situated in S.No.234/A in an extent of Ac.0-05 cents of Racherla Village, Racherla (M), Prakasam District, Pending disposal of WP 9259 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 1 OF 2022

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents not to interfere with the subject property situated in S.No.234/A in an extent of Ac.0-05 cents of Racherla Village, Racherla (M), Prakasam District, Pending disposal of WP 9259 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the Order of the High Court dt; 18.04.2022 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri NUTHALAPATI KRISHNA MURTHY Advocate for the Petitioner GP for Revenue for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 4, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

For counters, list the matter on 22.06.2022 in motion list.
Interim order granted earlier is extended till then.

Sd/-B.CHITTI JOSEPH
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. One CC to SRI. NUTHALAPATI KRISHNA MURTHY Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. **One spare copy**

nbr

HIGH COURT

DVSS J

DATED:27/04/2022

LIST THE MATTER ON 22.06.2022 IN THE MOTION LIST

ORDER

WP.No.9259 of 2022

interim order extended

